incurred by the Group from the later of
the date on which the combining entities
first came under the control of the
substantial shareholder or the relevant
transactions giving rise to the assets or
liabilities arose.

I n  acco rdance  w i th  AG 5,  the
comparative amounts of the consolidated
financial statements of the Company
have been restated to include the
financial statement items of Perfect Shiny
Group. The effect of the common control
combination of Perfect Shiny Group on
the comparative consolidated financial
statements are summarised as follows:

77圓 美 光 電 有 限 公 司  2015 年 報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜 合 財 務 報 表 附 註

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

 2.1 編製基準（續）

  2.1.1  共同控制合併（續）

   (a)  對於二零一四年十二月三
十一日綜合財務狀況表的
影響

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

  2.1.1  Common control combination
(Continued)

   (a)  Effect on the consolidated
statement of financial position as at
31 December 2014

As
previously

reported

Perfect
Shiny

Group
Consolidation

adjustment
As

restated
據以前
呈報 圓尚集團 綜合調整 經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Assets 資產

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 3,778 1,003 4,781
Intangible assets 無形資產 3,122 10,359 13,481
Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售金融資產 — 1,344 1,344

6,900 12,706 19,606

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 133,657 1,604 135,261
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及

其他應收款 108,921 1,214 110,135
Tax recoverable 可收回稅項 2,227 — 2,227
Restricted bank deposits 受限制銀行存款 22,230 — 22,230
Fixed deposits with original

maturity date more than three
months

原到期日超過三個月
之定期存款

— 21,401 21,401
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 103,314 9,122 112,436

370,349 33,341 403,690

Total assets 資產總額 377,249 46,047 423,296

Equity and liabilities 權益及負債
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company
本公司權益持有人
應佔權益

Share capital 股本 13,200 3,900 (3,900) 13,200
Reserves 儲備 115,623 (1,011) 3,900 118,512
Retained earnings/(accumulated

losses)
留存收益╱
（累計虧損） 113,976 (6,877) 107,099

242,799 (3,988) 238,811
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 — 18,326 18,326

Total equity 權益總額 242,799 14,338 257,137

Liabilities 負債

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Loan from a shareholder 股東貸款 — 27,769 27,769
Deferred income tax liabilities 遞延所得稅負債 115 606 721

115 28,375 28,490

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及

其他應付款 87,194 3,334 90,528
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 47,141 — 47,141

134,335 3,334 137,669

Total liabilities 負債總額 134,450 31,709 166,159

Total equity and liabilities 權益及負債總額 377,249 46,047 423,296

78 Perfect Optronics Limited 2015 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

 2.1 編製基準（續）

  2.1.1  共同控制合併（續）

   (b)  對於二零一四年一月一日
綜合財務狀況表的影響

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

  2.1.1  Common control combination
(Continued)

   (b)  Effect on the consolidated
statement of financial position as at
1 January 2014

As
previously

reported

Perfect
Shiny

Group
Consolidation

adjustment
As

restated
據以前
呈報 圓尚集團 綜合調整 經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Assets 資產

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 1,537 — 1,537
Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 57 — 57

1,594 — 1,594

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 131,426 — 131,426
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及

其他應收款 152,459 3,866 156,325
Restricted bank deposits 受限制銀行存款 35,038 — 35,038
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 62,869 — 62,869

381,792 3,866 385,658

Total assets 資產總額 383,386 3,866 387,252

Equity and liabilities 權益及負債
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company
本公司權益持有人
應佔權益

Share capital 股本 — 3,900 (3,900) —
Reserves 儲備 37,950 — 3,900 41,850
Retained earnings/(accumulated

losses)
留存收益╱
（累計虧損） 100,785 (34) 100,751

Total equity 權益總額 138,735 3,866 142,601

Liabilities 負債

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及

其他應付款 159,411 — 159,411
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 75,531 — 75,531
Current income tax liabilities 當期所得稅負債 9,709 — 9,709

244,651 — 244,651

Total liabilities 負債總額 244,651 — 244,651

Total equity and liabilities 權益及負債總額 383,386 3,866 387,252

79圓 美 光 電 有 限 公 司  2015 年 報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜 合 財 務 報 表 附 註

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

 2.1 編製基準（續）

  2.1.1  共同控制合併（續）

   (c)  對截至二零一四年十二月
三十一日止年度綜合全面
收益表的影響

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

  2.1.1  Common control combination
(Continued)

   (c)  Effect on the consolidated
statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31
December 2014

As
previously

reported

Perfect
Shiny

Group
Consolidation

adjustment
As

restated
據以前
呈報 圓尚集團 綜合調整 經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收入 1,299,154 341 1,299,495
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (1,207,137) (1,091) (1,208,228)

Gross profit/(loss) 毛利╱（損） 92,017 (750) 91,267
Other (losses)/gains, net 其他（虧損）╱收益淨額 (1,410) 1,172 (238)
Distribution and selling expenses 分銷及銷售開支 (14,783) (293) (15,076)
General and administrative

expenses
一般及行政開支

(33,775) (217) (33,992)
Research and development

expenses
研究及開發開支

— (4,900) (4,900)

Operating profit/(loss) 經營利潤╱（虧損） 42,049 (4,988) 37,061
Finance income 財務收入 571 119 690
Finance costs 財務費用 (2,550) — (2,550)

Finance (costs)/income, net 財務（費用）╱收入淨額 (1,979) 119 (1,860)
Share of loss of an associate 分佔一間聯營公司之

虧損 — (953) (953)
Loss on re-measurement of

associate to acquisition date
fair value in business
combination achieved
in stages

分階段達成之業務
合併中重新計量
聯營公司於收購
日期公允價值所產
生之虧損 — (2,028) (2,028)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 除所得稅前利潤╱
（虧損） 40,070 (7,850) 32,220

Income tax (expense)/credit 所得稅（費用）╱抵免 (7,079) 32 (7,047)

Profit/(loss) for the year 年度利潤╱（虧損） 32,991 (7,818) 25,173

Other comprehensive income: 其他全面收益：
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to income
statement

隨後可重新分類至
收益表之項目

Change in value of available-for-
sale financial assets

可供出售金融資產之
價值變動 — (5) (5)

Currency translation differences 外幣折算差額 (127) (1,741) (1,868)

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the year

年度全面收益╱（開支）
總額 32,864 (9,564) 23,300

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to:

年度利潤╱（虧損）
歸屬於：

Equity holders of the Company 本公司權益持有人 32,991 (6,843) 26,148
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 — (975) (975)

32,991 (7,818) 25,173

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the year
attributable to:

年度全面收益╱（開支）
總額歸屬於：

Equity holders of the Company 本公司權益持有人 32,864 (7,854) 25,010
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 — (1,710) (1,710)

32,864 (9,564) 23,300

80 Perfect Optronics Limited 2015 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

 2.1 編製基準（續）

  2.1.2 會計政策變動及披露

   (a) 本集團採納之準則修訂

以下對現有準則之修訂，
由二零一五年一月一日或
之後開始之會計期間強制
生效。採納該等準則之修
訂對本集團之業績及財
務狀況並無重大影響：

香港會計準則
（「香港會計
準則」）第19號
（二零一一年）
（修訂本）

界定福利計劃

年度改進項目 二零一零年至
二零一二年
週期之
年度改進

年度改進項目 二零一一年至
二零一三年
週期之
年度改進

   (b)  尚未採納之新準則及準則
修訂

下列新訂準則及準則之修
訂本已經頒布但尚未生
效，且未獲提早採納。本
集團擬於其生效時採納
此等新訂準則及準則之修
訂本：

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

  2.1.2  Changes in accounting policy and
disclosures